A.28013 p MMW

Decision No.

39675

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Elva De Pue Matthews, doing business as De Pue Warehouse Company, for authority to sell warehouse property at Corning Application) No. 28013) to Clark Evison, Jr.

OPINION AND ORDER

Elva De Pue Matthews, an individual doing-business as De Pue Warehouse Company, operates public utility warehouses at numerous points in the Sacramento Valley, including Corning. By this application she seeks authority to sell her warehouse property located in Corning to Clark Evison, Jr. for the sum of \$15,000, payable upon delivery to said Clark Evison, Jr. of a deed conveying to him a good and merchantable title to said real property.

The verified application shows that the seller desires to discontinue the warehouse business in Corning and that the purchaser will maintain the same rates and service to the public as has been afforded by De Pue Warehouse Company.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Elva De Pue Matthews, doing business as De Pue Warehouse Company, may, on or before December 31, 1946, sell to Clark Evison, Jr. the public utility warehouse

-1

A.28013 p MIMW

properties described in this application as the "Corning Warehouse".

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicants shall, on net less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public, supplement or reiSSUE the tariff on file with the Commission, insofar as it names rates, rules and regulations governing warehouse operations of Elva De Pue Matthews, doing business as De Pue Warehouse Company, at Corning, to show that she has withdrawn or canceled and that Clark Evison, Jr. has concurrently adopted or established as his own said rates, rules and regulations, and that the tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall in all other respects comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein granted is effective upon the date hereof.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the action taken herein shall not be construed to be a finding of the value of the properties herein authorized to be transferred.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this $\frac{2\gamma T_{L}}{2\gamma}$ of December, 1946.

-2